This is a PDF package created by
Bluebeam Revu and may contain

both PDF and non-PDF files. In order to
fully utilize the PDF package interface
for accessing files, download and install
Bluebeam Revu.

Download now



http://www.bluebeam.com/revu-update?src=2005


#07- ARCHITECTURE

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

Drawing Drawing
Number Sheet Name Number Sheet Name
A-001 ARCHITECTURE SHEET INDEX A-431 PLAN DETAILS
A-002 SYMBOLS, ABB. & CODE INFO A-432 PLAN DETAILS
A-003 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN A-433 PLAN DETAILS
A-004 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS A-434 PLAN DETAILS
A-005 GROUND FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN A-435 PLAN DETAILS
A-006 FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN A-436 PLAN DETAILS
A-007 ENLARGED CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN - AREAD & G A-437 PLAN DETAILS
A-008 ENLARGED CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN - AREA E A-451 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-101 GROUND FLOOR PLAN A-452 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-102 FIRST FLOOR PLAN A-453 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-103 SECOND FLOOR PLAN A-454 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-104 ROOF PLAN A-455 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-105 GROUND FLOOR PLAN - AREA A A-456 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A-106 GROUND FLOOR PLAN - AREA B A-457 EXPANSION JOINT KEY
A-107 GROUND FLOOR PLAN - AREA C A-481 ROOF DETAILS
A-108 GROUND FLOOR PLAN - AREA D&E A-482 ROOF DETAILS & LADDER DETAILS
A-109 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA A A-501 STAIR A- PLANS AND SECTIONS
A-110 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA B A-502 STAIR D- PLANS AND SECTIONS
A-111 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA C A-503 STAIR G & R- PLANS AND SECTIONS
A-112 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA D A-504 VERTICAL CIRCULATION DETAILS
A-113 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA E A-505 ELEVATOR DETAILS
A-114 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA F A-601 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-115 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA G A-701 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA A
A-116 CLERESTORY PLANS A-702 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA B
A-117 FIRST FLOOR BUS STRIPING PLAN A-703 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA C
A-152 ROOF PLAN - AREA A A-704 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREAS D&E
A-153 ROOF PLAN - AREA B A-705 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA A
A-154 ROOF PLAN - AREA C A-706 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA B
A-155 ROOF PLAN - AREA D A-707 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA C
A-156 ROOF PLAN - AREA E A-708 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA D
A-157 ROOF PLAN - AREA F A-709 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA E
A-201 ENLARGED TOILET ROOM PLANS A-710 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA F
A-202 ENLARGED PLANS A-711 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- AREA G
A-203 ENLARGED PIT PLANS A-801 INTERIOR DETAILS
A-301 ELEVATIONS A-802 INTERIOR DETAILS
A-302 ELEVATIONS A-851 MILLWORK DETAILS
A-303 ELEVATIONS A-881 CEILING DETAILS
A-304 ELEVATIONS A-882 CEILING DETAILS
A-305 BUILDING SECTIONS/ELEVATIONS A-901 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
A-351 BUILDING SECTIONS A-902 DOOR SCHEDULE AND TYPES
A-352 BUILDING SECTIONS A-903 VIEW WINDOW SCHEDULE
A-353 BUILDING SECTIONS A-904 WINDOW SCHEDULE
A-354 BUILDING SECTIONS A-905 WINDOW SCHEDULE
A-355 BUILDING SECTIONS A-906 WINDOW SCHEDULE
A-356 BUILDING SECTIONS A-908 WINDOW DETAILS
A-357 BUILDING SECTIONS A-909 WINDOW DETAILS
A-358 BUILDING SECTIONS A-910 WINDOW DETAILS
A-401 EXTERIOR WALL TYPES A-911 TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES AND DETAILS
A-402 WALL SECTIONS A-920 GROUND FLOOR FINISH PLAN
A-403 WALL SECTIONS A-921 FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN
A-404 WALL SECTIONS A-922 SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN
A-405 WALL SECTIONS AF-001 FUEL CANOPY PLANS, SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, & SECTIONS
A-406 WALL SECTIONS AG-101 GUARD BOOTH PLANS, ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS
A-407 WALL SECTIONS
DESIGNED BY:
WENDEL ARCHITECTURE
140 JOHN JAMES AUDUBON Sean Beachy
PKWY. ITE 201
AMHEFisSTL,J NEW(:(ORK 14228 2014.07.29
13:51:58-04'00"
DESIGNER/DRAFTER: | DESIGNED BY: PROJECT TITLE: ADDRESS: FROST BRIDGE ROAD PROJECT NO.
ESTIMATED QUANTITIES OF e STATE OF CONNECTICUT WENDEL WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT 06787 0431-0006
WORK, SHOWN ONTHESE | orecke By AUBUBON PR WATERBURY BUS DRAWING TITLE DRAWING NG.
INVESTIGATIONS BY THE STATE JPK/ SBE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SUITE 201 K MAINTENANCE FACILITY A_001
TO INDICATE THE CONDITIONS OF | AMHERST, NEW YORK REPLACEMENT
REV. | DATE DESCRIPTION SHEETNO. | ACTUAL QUANTITIES OF WORK SCALE: ARCHITECT: WENDEL ENGINEERS: ReSTL DESIGNERS, CLOUGH HARBOUR ASSOC., Al ENGINEERS, | 14228 ARCHITECTURE SHEET INDEX SHEET NO.
REVISIONS WHICH WILL BE REQUIRED. - WENDEL 07.001
FILENAME: APPROVED BY: SBB DATE: 6/1114 .

Connecticut Department of Transportation

QA/QC Format Check




jms

Stamp

The plans have been checked that the following tasks have been completed correctly:
1. Page Labels
2. Sheet Numbers
3. Watermarked
4. Comments Flattened
5. Digital Signature was applied allowing for markups






1" 6 0 6" 1 2'
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ALL NEW VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC.
WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT) IN FINISHED ROOMS OR AREAS . BRICK o CROSS SECTION
THROUGHOUT BUILDING, NOT ENCASED IN MASONRY, METAL OR WOOD 60" MIN 60" MIN
cT:gl:/lsATTRCuHcEgglMsmﬁ; EE FURRED IN AND FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT SIM
27" MAX
ALL NEW PARTITIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR DETAILED, TO BE 21" MAX A TOILET PARTITION W
CONSTRUCTED OF METAL STUDS AND COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT [, L LANDHELD L 30" MIN L TOWEL PIN (TP) DOOR RIGID INSULATION DRAWING NUMBER
TO ADEQUATELY COVER PIPING, CONDUITS, ETC. SHOWER SHOWER 7 7 CLOTHES HOOK (CH) / HINGE SIDE
PROVIDE AN EDGE STRIP, UNDER ALL DOORS WHERE NEW OR EXISTING HEAD , % BATT INSULATION
FINISHES AND ADJACENT FLOOR ARE AT DIFFERENT LEVELS AND WHERE / TOWEL BAR (TB) 0 _ COLUMN CENTERLINE &
ADJACENT FLOOR FINISHES ARE OF DIFFERENT MATERIALS. % 4 LETTER/ NUMBER
. - SOAP DISH (SH) 5 L om & PULL HANDLE PER WOOD BLOCKING
PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS, MINIMUM 24" X 24", OR OF SIZES REQUIRED, 7 % . ! / CBC 1109.2.2.1
WHERE PLUMBING AND HEATING VALVES, WATER SWITCHES, OXYGEN 17 17 77 DISH GRAB 1
PRESSURE SWITCHES, VENTILATION SPLITTER DAMPERS, ETC. ARE o o A o (SH) BARS S " " FINISHED WOOD SECTION NUMBER
SHOWN ON PLUMBING, HEATING, AND VENTILATION DRAWINGS. SUCH / W 7 7la g (CB) S 18" OR 24 g SIM
ACCESS PANELS TO BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING: J MAX J ) < ) 3" MAX <
(A) METAL STUD OR MASONRY PARTITIONS GRAB y GRAB , = ¥ L o = GYPSUM BOARD/PLASTER/GROUT
(B) SUSPENDED PLASTER OR GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILINGS BARS - BARS \ < K < . DRAWING
(GB) = (GB) & 1172 MAX . “ < CERAMIC TILE NUMBER
PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS OF THE TYPE SPECIFIED. REFER - : = ¥ o ~
TO FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS. - ETALL NUMBER
ALL WALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO FACE OF - CONCRETE OR PRECAST CONCRETE s
FINISH OR MASONRY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. | !
FRONT WALL TYPE A FRONT WALL TYPE B FINISHED SIDE WALL FINISHED FINISHED \ g
FLOOR FLOOR FLOOR DOOR ELEVATION - COMPARTMENT OR ROOM SIDE METAL IN ELEVATION \AL0L; DRAWING NUMBER
OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT/
SINGLE OCCUPANCY TOILET ROOM
ROLL-IN SHOWER VARIATIONS- SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE OR PANEL SECTION OR DETAIL
Essam=s== NUMBER
BRICK IN ELEVATION S Name = TITLE
1/8" = 1-0"<— seate
PLYWOOD
fedis @@
DRINKING 18"X36" MIRROR (MR) |, = GRAVEL %O%%%g%%%g% w "
SEAT HAND HAND (FSIE)NTAIN / W o 0 2.0'40" 890 160
o o T
(SCD) MOUNT (HD) PAPER / POOR SOIL ‘
(HD) | TOWEL [ ELEVATION NUMBER
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3 3 . 3 e N 3 5 | ? | L= o| Ze E S @ WINDOW TYPE
- | = ) ) > o
~ : N, | | e © I8 <= M8-1 PARTITION TAG
® o /ﬂ | = 2e |
\ \ \ \ |
EIL'\(')Ig:ED FINISHED FLOOR
GENERAL NOTES:
3-0
1. ALL DIMENSIONS FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR SHOULD
BE TAKEN FROM THE EDGE/FACE SHOWN TO ACCOUNT
54" MIN EQ EQ FOR SLOPE IN FLOOR
B 2. WATER CLOSET HEIGHT IS TO BE MEASURED FROM TOP
9'-4 % — VERTICAL GRAB BAR 15 3/4" VERTICAL OF SEAT, SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO
? / GRAB BAR , 2-6" THE LIFTED POSITION
¢ 12 . T BEND REAR GB TO ACCOMMODATE 3. ALLITEMS SHOWN MAY NOT BE REQUIRED BY
12" TOLLET ]| WALL MOUNTED SWING GB PROJECTS: VERIFY WITH WITH DRAWINGS AND
& - w | B : o " SPECIFICATIONS.
1 i 5 c TISSUE 2= j GRAB 8 PROTRUDING SWING GB
GRAB HOLDER (TTH) ‘ / L ?ég)s MIN OBJECT
Bégs \ SWING e é MATCH HEIGHT OF GB ON KEYNOTES:
(GB) N = e R - 8 7 —+—== e OPP SIDE OF WATER CLOSET
27"HX30"W MIN KNEE CLEARANCE AT
[ / -, (SGB) ] fm: | N e 5 / FRONT EDGE
ﬁ | z Z i ‘ % , : \\ ﬁ zz/ 9"HX11"D MIN KNEE CLEARANCE DEPTH
— f i & | \ f g : \\ f f, FRONT OF LAV TO TRAP (8"H WHEN 27'D
88 > & = o MIN) THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL
| Z 'SI'IIQQIE\ISFER | ‘ ] & k 2> —} %_ N NOT BE CONSIDERED
| 1 | = 1<§ SHOWER CONTROL LOCATION
17"
EILNOISE = / / FINISHED| ‘ ‘ NEE ADA ACCESSIBLE FOLDING BENCH
9 2 FLOOR —A CLEARANCE VN \6"
r 16"-18 VAX.
KNEE CLEARANCE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE FCU FAN COIL UNIT LF LINEAR FEET/LINEAR FOOT PNT PAINT/PAINTED STL STEEL \ | EXISTING WALL ¢ ¢ NEW FIRE PARTITION - 1
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FD FLOOR DRAIN LKR LOCKER PT PORCELAIN TILE/PAVER TILE STRUCT STRUCTURAL — — — — = DEMOLITION WALL HOUR
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NOTES:

**- IBC 2003 SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS

507.3 Two story. The area of a two-story, Group B, F, M or S building shall not be limited when the building is provided
with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 throughout, and is surrounded and adjoined by
public ways or yards not less than 60 feet (18 288 mm) in width.

TABLE 602 FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
TYPE IIB GREATER THAN 30 DISTANCE- GROUP S-1, S-2, B REQUIRE NO EXTERIOR FIRE RATING
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S710-258 CODE SYMBOL LEGEND
247" -113/4"
4 @ RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH ID
OPENING CABINET / (SEE SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL LENGTH
z : : 2 DOOR/PASSAGE/STAIR X-X TRAVEL DISTANCE (FT) AND ROUTE OF
XX" 7100 . EGRESS WIDTH - v > EXIT ACCESS
O 20 EGRESS CAPACITY B :¥ TRAVEL DISTANCE
T = — = = = = ] — 2 . — . E— — — — — . RN NAME ANTICIPATED LOAD r h
H o - e H A o o - L - L — - - i ] L] L] I STAR G VNG SQUARE FOOTAGE AR AREA OF REFUGE
it 1 ‘ Zy | I PP 160 - OCCUPANT LOAD L — — 4
F=J VIV 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
i i E= i 159 “m OCCUPANCY TYPE 44— ¢ ¢ CONSTRUCTION
a F—-
- ] ] [] L] L L M [ ] [ RS SRl
’ = Z ' i DN | | e EXIT ORIGIN POINT ~®e ee @0 ) HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
\ : Laasads N CONSTRUCTION
‘ N
| [l " BUILDING ADDITION CODE NOTES
| I ’ d 1. BUILDING IS TO BE COMPLETELY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
[ [l i I 2. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
I0) FOR (RE: TABLE 1015.1):
T |2 H 77T | . r H OCCUPANCY "B" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 300' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
& E T g ) H ] H H I L l J g 2 o i OCCUPANCY "S-1" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 250' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
(©) i OCCUPANCY "S-2" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 400' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
| I
3. TABLE 302.1.1 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS:
| o I ] STORAGE ROOM: OVER 100 SF PROVIDE 1 HOUR SEPARATION OR AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM.
i
| ‘ I 4, 302.2 Accessory use areas. A fire barrier shall be required to separate accessory use areas classified as Group H in accordance with
L I . . . — . B - ] ; _ Section 302.3.2, and incidental use areas in accordance with Section 302.1.1. Any other accessory use area shall not be required to be
& (] a2 L] [] n L dx L ] ] -] ‘Lg BB T L@J [ T [] £ (1 F separated by a fire barrier provided the accessory use area occupies an area not more than 10 percent of the area of the story in which
T I 5 > & it is located and does not exceed the tabular values in Table 503 for the allowable height or area for such use.
I 302.2.1 Assembly areas. Accessory assembly areas are not considered separate occupancies if the floor area is equal to or less than 750
| - o * - EMPLOYEE CAR square feet (69.7 m2). Assembly areas that are accessory to Group E are not considered separate occupancies. Accessory religious
) ‘ I 5 educational rooms and religious auditoriums with occupant loads OF LESS THAN 100 ARE NOT CONSIDERED SEPARATE OCCUPANCIES.
3 i
b <
. I & 5. 302.3 MIXED OCCUPANCIES
§ W . < Where a building is occupied by two or more uses not included in the same occupancy classification, the building or portion thereof shall
If 1 3 CED comply with Section 302.3.1 or 302.3.2 or a combination of these sections.
! I o = TABLE 302.3.2 MIXED OCCUPANCIES.
u - o o p— - - _ o _ o o o S i > | o 302.3.1 NONSEPARATED USES: EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED AS TO USE. THE REQUIRED
- ] ] L1 ) EID (1] N ) B | B ] B & 0 iy [ Sl B TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF
. > THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL
A g\# (E/ﬁ | C\ APPLY  TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. ALL OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE USE OF
' I E/P THAT SPACE EXCEPT THAT THE MOST RESTRICTIVE APPLICALBLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 403 AND CHAPTER 9 SHALL APPLY TO THESE
\‘ | L 4 NONSEPARATED USES. FIRE SEPARATION ARE NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN USES, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS.
I
i 0 [ [ 1 )/ e [] ] L] [ ] LI ] N [
n 6. SECTION 501 DEFINITIONS
W i 4 BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is partly or completely below grade plane (See “Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
L i I basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor above the basement is:
. At ~ . 1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane;
’ LJed @%—\\? é\\? || (%; 1 2. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the finished ground level for more than 50 percent of the total building Perimeter; or
(] [ % ] I D%l D D @ D ] D Q D % (] wl r 3. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.
1 74 ‘\ % = ) y
* - - - * * - o - * T T — 7. SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS
> CED : 507.3 TWO STORY- THE AREA OF A TWO-STORY, GROUP B, F, M OR S BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
o & || PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 THROUGHOUT, AND IS SURROUNDED
™ % DN I AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.
-
8. 1013.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:
] O EXCEPTIONS: #1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN GROUPS B, F, S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
: il } 100 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
L v/ ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
| HEINd [-] g1, ] [ A I A | _ ‘ Fiﬁ ] B - [ _ [] K [l K K _ B [ . 9. TABLE 1016.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
Ll = i = = = ‘ I |/ ] = I - - 2 o — o i = OCCUPANCY TYPE [B&S] CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES 0 HOURS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
< — ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
104'- 1 3/8"
] 56 | — p— VESTIBULE OPEN AIR REQUIREMENTS 10.  1017.3 DEAD ENDS:
\ \ — WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR WAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT THERE
, M006 PARAMETER ACTUAL  **REQUIRED PROVIDED ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 FEET IN LENGTH. EXCEPTIONS: #2. IN GROUP B WHERE THE BUILDING IS
\ - _ = o 0 EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD-END
AREA 18,825 SQ FT (20%) 3,765SQFT  (24.9%) 4,698.7 SQ FT
| — 8. 1019.1 ENCLOSURES REQUIRED
= _ VESTIBULE VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES LESS THAN 4 FLOORS REQUIRES 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.
kX
[ — MO0O03 406.3.3.1 Openings. For natural ventilation purposes, the exterior side of the structure shall 9 1019.1.4 VERTICAL EN.CLOSL.’RE EXTERIOR WALLS. . i i .
— have uniformly distributed openings on two or more sides. The area of such openings in EXTERIOR walls of a vertical exit enclosure shall comply with therequirements of Section 704 for exterior walls. Where nonrated walls or
- - - - - o (& F‘ exterior walls on a tier must be at least 20 percent of the total perimeter wall area of each unprotected openings enclose the exterior of the sFalrway anq the walls or openings are Exposed by.other parts of the building at an
= —— - y S i .y tier. The aggregate length of the openings considered to be providing natural ventilation angle of less thaq 180 degrees (3.14 rad), the bL_uIdlng exter]or walls within 1_0 feet_(3048 mm) horllzontally of a nonratedwall or .
shall constitute a minimum of 40 percent of the perimeter of the tier. Interiorwalls shall Unprotect_ed opening shall be _constructed as required for a minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating with 3/4_-hour opening protectives. This
be at least 20 percent open with uniformly distributed openings. confslt.ructlor;.sﬂall exFe?d vertically from the ground to a point 10 feet (3048 mm) above the topmost landing of the stairway or to the
B roor line, whichever Is lower.
|
=3 STAR A STAIRD Exception: Openings are not required to be distributed over 40 percent of the building
= 48 |160 48 1160 perimeter where the required openings are uniformly distributed over two opposing sides of 10. DIESEL AND GASOLINE ABOVE GROUND TANKS WILL BE PROTECTED ABOVE GROUND TANKS. NFPA 30A TABLE 4.3.2.4 REQUIRES
= :Ej' - 159 the building. SEPARATION DISTANCE FROM THE BUILDING TO BE 15', 25' SEPARATION FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 15' FROM NEAREST SIDE OF A
] L — 159 PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NFPA 30A 4.3.2.5 STATES THAT CLASS II LIQUIDS TANK CAPACITY CAN BE INCREASED TO 20,000 GAL FOR
i ) TABLE 4.3.2.4. TANKS MUST BE SPACED AT LEAST 1/6 THE SUM OF THE ADJACENT TANK DIAMETERS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' APART.
GROUND FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN ] STAR G
2 - — DOOR 11. 1203.4.1.2 OPENINGS BELOW GRADE. WHERE OPENINGS BELOW GRADE PROVIDE REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION, THE OUTSIDE
3/64" = 1'-0 404 12 20 28 48 160 HORIZONTAL CLEAR SPACE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE OPENING SHALL BE ONE AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE
— - . 2 ™ ™ ™ ™ 34 | 170 159 OPENING. THE DEPTH OF THE OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
OPENING.
159
O b 12. CODE MODIFICATION. 2012 IBC CLARIFICATION OF ATRIUM STAIRWAY clarifies that an unenclosed exit access stair (such as that
B | 1 1 1 | T~ - = o — 75 - ~ ~Z ~ T = Y] < . . . . . . . . .. . .
L] B ] [ 1 1 ] ] O] 3 B O] ] Tt = M, within the atrium) is permitted. Per IBC Section 1021.1, each story is required to have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits.
s & - A Y R N i TRAVEL PATHS - Section 1009.3 Exception 5 states that exit access stairways within an atrium enclosure are not required to be enclosed. Note: The travel
| ¥ \ F GROUND FLOOR distance through the open exit access stair within the atrium will include travel along the stairs until the occupant reaches the exit door.
F—d.
I \ L-4 = PATHID DISTANCE CODE COMPLIANCE
" - F—4
] L] . 1] B2 ] E N 72'-0" L1y - LOCATION: FROST BRIDGE ROAD
- 3 ! p DN ‘ / : | L1 205' - 0" WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT 06787
’ R =S E m— L-2 300'- 0"
L-5 ! e - : o APPLICABLE CODES:
- 161 - 7" I [ [ / : L-3 368'- 4 1.) 2005 CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENT W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
— - - _ I , / ' L-4 72'-0 2.) ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
Te— __ — ’ | L2 0 L-5 396' - 3" 3.) 2003 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
= - o — | b 1 : / 4.) 2003 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
- - - j 96' - 0" 5.) 2003 PLUMBING CODE
7 iy ] I~ A\ I ) L [ ] \/ 1 [ i 6.) 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
[l \ s / 7.) 2005 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
8.) 2005 CONNECTICUT STATE FIRE SAFETY CODE, INCLUDING 2009 AMENDMENT
I \ / 9.) 1996 NFPA 30A
6" RAISED 4
L \ CURB , / OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: MIXED USE
| \ \ i / S1:  MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE
\ / S2: LOW-HAZARD STORAGE
| X - — —— — — 2 — — - — | B: BUSINESS (ASSEMBLY SPACES ARE ACCESSORY TO B OCCUPANCY)
] B u n \ B L ik L ] ® L R -l N ] / B F
1 % B > / TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 2b
o/ S
. o o =l \ EMPLOYEE CAR » / FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES
[l PARKING - L2
L-3 ! \ 68'- 6" 204" - 0" / GRADE PLANE: 311.65'
\\\[91'6 H —e———————————————————————l ____________ y BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
ol =~ é‘ —— —— — —_——-—— (GROSS FLOOR AREA)
I =~ o [l | AREA (SF)
" L] B C1] N [; ] | 14 [] ] O i ] [ 1 GROUND FLOOR
i o N o [ \ N EMPLOYEE PARKING 86,405 SF
‘ l# N [f ! \ (%b \ PUMP ROOM/GROUND FLOOR AREAS 8,780 SF
I NG / \ N SUB-TOTAL 95,185 SF
= | / 1
pl € [ [ s / e \ ] ; ] Ll ] i ] 0 [ FIRST FLOOR
il ' H ; BUS STORAGE 105,555 SF
It ? N\ I \ | OPERATIONS AREA 8,660 SF
e —— s \ 2 MAINTENANCE AREA 41,150 SF
. / / & iy ct | - Vil & 17 . z : % 4 A | SERVICE AREA 16,485 57
\ o il \ / % % 5 g : I SUB-TOTAL 171,850 SF
B L-3 Y ) B . I o a B o N o o o SECOND FLOOR
- ! I ! I ADMINISTRATION 8,910 SF
\ L-1 !
DN 2
—_— DOOR L-3 I | CURBCUTS I | 136'- 6" SUB-TOTAL 8,910 SF
6" RAISED 34 170 33'- 0"\/ DL(J)FG\?N LT’B ! DOOR | I 6" RAISED TOTAL AREA 275,945 SF
CURB v CURB
/ 159 ] PARKING LEVEL 341170 4 / Q NOTE: GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGES HAVE BEEN CALCULATED AS PER
i L 7 £ : } DEFINITION IN CHAPTER 10 OF THE 2003 IBC. _L J_
: / T / ‘ . o -
el ] e[ ] =2 s S« & W In [ [ [T 0 , ] 1 E 1 ] K
J T —— - " = = - { & = ‘ ‘ ‘“ = L,J a4 u u - - - & - ~ S \q_] S~ . - 4\_,‘ - g u NN -4 4a L
S = VESTIBULE
: I Moog]
| BIKE STORAGE — “
A : : : : il VESTIBULE o o
\
| = = _ | | :
| D | E |
= £l _ 0 [] [ ! ,h/ﬁr‘ R | | | |
FIRST FLOOR DECK AND STEEL TO BE 1 HR | J
RATED. PROVIDE SPRAY INTUMESCENT PAINT | L | _,— —
}ﬁ - S : STAIR A STAIRD | —I_
~ 48 |160
_ N E j; 7 s 48 160
\‘WL 159 @
AL KEY PLAN
. N
1) GROUND FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN = PATH CONTINUES ON THE FIRST FLOOR - ™ o ™ ™
3/64" = 1'-0"
DESIGNER/DRAFTER: ! DESIGNED BY: PROJECT TITLE: ADDRESS: PROJECT NO.
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AND IS IN NO WAY WARRANTED ’
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CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET

TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH ID
(SEE SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL LENGTH

TRAVEL DISTANCE (FT) AND ROUTE OF
EXIT ACCESS

®

DOOR/PASSAGE/STAIR

XX 100 EGRESS WIDTH v
20 EGRESS CAPACITY S RAVEL DISTANCE

T~ ANTICIPATED LOAD 1
RM NAME |

SQUARE FOOTAGE
RM NO

m OCCUPANT LOAD

\ X X7 OCCUPANCY TYPE

L)

/

X-X

AR I
L — —

4+

AREA OF REFUGE

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
CONSTRUCTION

EXIT ORIGIN POINT - 00 00 00

2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING ADDITION CODE NOTES

1. BUILDING IS TO BE COMPLETELY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

2. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
FOR (RE: TABLE 1015.1):
OCCUPANCY "B" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY "S-1" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY "S-2" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER

SYSTEM = 300" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
SYSTEM = 250' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
SYSTEM = 400" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.

3. TABLE 302.1.1 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS:
STORAGE ROOM: OVER 100 SF PROVIDE 1 HOUR SEPARATION OR AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM.

302.2 Accessory use areas. A fire barrier shall be required to separate accessory use areas classified as Group H in accordance with
Section 302.3.2, and incidental use areas in accordance with Section 302.1.1. Any other accessory use area shall not be required to be
separated by a fire barrier provided the accessory use area occupies an area not more than 10 percent of the area of the story in which
it is located and does not exceed the tabular values in Table 503 for the allowable height or area for such use.

302.2.1 Assembly areas. Accessory assembly areas are not considered separate occupancies if the floor area is equal to or less than 750
square feet (69.7 m2). Assembly areas that are accessory to Group E are not considered separate occupancies. Accessory religious
educational rooms and religious auditoriums with occupant loads OF LESS THAN 100 ARE NOT CONSIDERED SEPARATE OCCUPANCIES.

5. 302.3 MIXED OCCUPANCIES

Where a building is occupied by two or more uses not included in the same occupancy classification, the building or portion thereof shall
comply with Section 302.3.1 or 302.3.2 or a combination of these sections.

TABLE 302.3.2 MIXED OCCUPANCIES.

302.3.1 NONSEPARATED USES: EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED AS TO USE. THE REQUIRED
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF
APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL

TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. ALL OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE USE OF
THAT SPACE EXCEPT THAT THE MOST RESTRICTIVE APPLICALBLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 403 AND CHAPTER 9 SHALL APPLY TO THESE
NONSEPARATED USES. FIRE SEPARATION ARE NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN USES, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS.

THE
APPLY

6. SECTION 501 DEFINITIONS
BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is partly or completely below grade plane (See “Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor above the basement is:
1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane;
2. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the finished ground level for more than 50 percent of the total building
3. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.

Perimeter; or

7. SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS
507.3 TWO STORY- THE AREA OF A TWO-STORY, GROUP B, F, M OR S BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 THROUGHOUT, AND IS SURROUNDED
AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.

8. 1013.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:
EXCEPTIONS: #1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN GROUPS B, F, S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
100 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

9. TABLE 1016.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
OCCUPANCY TYPE [B&S] CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES 0 HOURS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
10. 1017.3 DEAD ENDS:
WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR WAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT THERE
ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 FEET IN LENGTH. EXCEPTIONS: #2. IN GROUP B WHERE THE BUILDING IS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD-END
CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50'.

8. 1019.1 ENCLOSURES REQUIRED
VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES LESS THAN 4 FLOORS REQUIRES 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.

9. 1019.1.4 VERTICAL ENCLOSURE EXTERIOR WALLS.

EXTERIOR walls of a vertical exit enclosure shall comply with therequirements of Section 704 for exterior walls. Where nonrated walls or
unprotected openings enclose the exterior of the stairway and the walls or openings are Exposed by other parts of the building at an
angle of less than 180 degrees (3.14 rad), the building exterior walls within 10 feet (3048 mm) horizontally of a nonratedwall or
Unprotected opening shall be constructed as required for a minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating with 3/4-hour opening protectives. This
construction shall extend vertically from the ground to a point 10 feet (3048 mm) above the topmost landing of the stairway or to the
roof line, whichever is lower.

10. DIESEL AND GASOLINE ABOVE GROUND TANKS WILL BE PROTECTED ABOVE GROUND TANKS. NFPA 30A TABLE 4.3.2.4 REQUIRES
SEPARATION DISTANCE FROM THE BUILDING TO BE 15', 25' SEPARATION FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 15' FROM NEAREST SIDE OF A
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NFPA 30A 4.3.2.5 STATES THAT CLASS II LIQUIDS TANK CAPACITY CAN BE INCREASED TO 20,000 GAL FOR
TABLE 4.3.2.4. TANKS MUST BE SPACED AT LEAST 1/6 THE SUM OF THE ADJACENT TANK DIAMETERS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' APART.
11. 1203.4.1.2 OPENINGS BELOW GRADE. WHERE OPENINGS BELOW GRADE PROVIDE REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION, THE OUTSIDE
HORIZONTAL CLEAR SPACE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE OPENING SHALL BE ONE AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE
OPENING. THE DEPTH OF THE OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
OPENING.

12. CODE MODIFICATION. 2012 IBC CLARIFICATION OF ATRIUM STAIRWAY clarifies that an unenclosed exit access stair (such as that
within the atrium) is permitted. Per IBC Section 1021.1, each story is required to have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits.
Section 1009.3 Exception 5 states that exit access stairways within an atrium enclosure are not required to be enclosed. Note: The travel
distance through the open exit access stair within the atrium will include travel along the stairs until the occupant reaches the exit door.

CODE COMPLIANCE

LOCATION: FROST BRIDGE ROAD

WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT 06787

APPLICABLE CODES:

2005 CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENT W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE

2003 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2003 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2003 PLUMBING CODE

2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2005 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2005 CONNECTICUT STATE FIRE SAFETY CODE, INCLUDING 2009 AMENDMENT
1996 NFPA 30A

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: MIXED USE

S1: MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE

S2: LOW-HAZARD STORAGE

B: BUSINESS (ASSEMBLY SPACES ARE ACCESSORY TO B OCCUPANCY)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 2b
FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES

GRADE PLANE: 311.65'

BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
(GROSS FLOOR AREA)

AREA (SF)

GROUND FLOOR

EMPLOYEE PARKING 86,405 SF

PUMP ROOM/GROUND FLOOR AREAS 8,780 SF

SUB-TOTAL 95,185 SF

FIRST FLOOR

BUS STORAGE 105,555 SF

OPERATIONS AREA 8,660 SF

MAINTENANCE AREA 41,150 SF

SERVICE AREA 16,485 SF

SUB-TOTAL 171,850 SF

SECOND FLOOR

ADMINISTRATION 8,910 SF

SUB-TOTAL 8,910 SF

TOTAL AREA 275,945 SF

NOTE: GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGES HAVE BEEN CALCULATED AS PER
DEFINITION IN CHAPTER 10 OF THE 2003 IBC.
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e ROOM STORAGE S8 b ocamancr v 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
- = m A103
A104 S113
o 23 i Tx & EXIT ORIGIN POINT ~ee @0 00 ) HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
L} n
w g — 8-5 o 23 F CONSTRUCTION
_—_—e,eeeew- ‘ ‘ I —m—-_—e- BUILDING ADDITION CODE NOTES
| - I T — T
[=] Q : : EEMERGENCY T 1 | \ | \ | [ @I Q @] @L _ 2 ] T H 1. BUILDING IS TO BE COMPLETELY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
10-3 - COMM. ROOM STORAGE —< @ > | . | >— \ T IK=——=—=—-@ 2, MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
35'-8" 1 1 — = § N 1 N N = \ | FOR (RE: TABLE 1015.1):
1 OPERATIONS l ' — [ 1 — A OCCUPANCY "B" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 300" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
MANAGER = \ LUNCH ROOM -~ | itk OCCUPANCY "S-1" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER ~ SYSTEM = 250' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
| | < 9 é ‘ J ' OCCUPANCY "S-2" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 400" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
I X 10-4 ELECTRICAL = %m:;g & % kz%g = \ 10-4 ® | : TRAVEL PATHS - 3. TABLE 302.1.1 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS:
R | 34'-6" 28' - 0" ' = STORAGE ROOM: OVER 100 SF PROVIDE 1 HOUR SEPARATION OR AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM.
* CLOSET Ol |ED)" \ 10-1 | FReTRS L OPERATIONS
| | 24' - 3"N '] & PATH ID DISTANCE 4, 302.2 Accessory use areas. A fire barrier shall be required to separate accessory use areas classified as Group H in accordance with
./ X Section 302.3.2, and incidental use areas in accordance with Section 302.1.1. Any other accessory use area shall not be required to be
| | ' separated by a fire barrier provided the accessory use area occupies an area not more than 10 percent of the area of the story in which
1 | 2 101 70" - 4" it is located and does not exceed the tabular values in Table 503 for the allowable height or area for such use.
COMMUNICATIONS ' — , ] 10-2 127'- 2" 302.2.1 Assembly areas. Accessory assembly areas are not considered separate occupancies if the floor area is equal to or less than 750
CLOSET m | | ' 1= 10-3 108' - 1" square feet (69.7 m2). Assembly areas that are accessory to Group E are not considered separate occupancies. Accessory religious
E ] 10-4 139' - 5" educational rooms and religious auditoriums with occupant loads OF LESS THAN 100 ARE NOT CONSIDERED SEPARATE OCCUPANCIES.
5. 302.3 MIXED OCCUPANCIES
= SECURE FILE | |u T CORRIDOR , Fh TE Where a building is occupied by two or more uses not included in the same occupancy classification, the building or portion thereof shall
= | |  —— v | e— aw comply with Section 302.3.1 or 302.3.2 or a combination of these sections.
_ ] TABLE 302.3.2 MIXED OCCUPANCIES.
| - eanr o» or o» o» o» o> o o o @) E> > > P P P G G GEP GEP GEP GEP GEP GEP GEP GEP GEP Gmp eme  amn 1162 SF l \ \ I 302.3.1 NONSEPARATED USES: EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED AS TO USE. THE REQUIRED
i \ B |12/ DISPATCH TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF
- S ED D D D D D IR e TR IR D D D eEm En emm emm emm = - e ar e or or er or er or o o e e e e -o—aen o o or eo» e» - e - e am - | A110] o THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL
. 2 2 " QADIO ROOM ] 29‘1 SF APPLY  TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. ALL OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE USE OF
N = W [ E THAT SPACE EXCEPT THAT THE MOST RESTRICTIVE APPLICALBLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 403 AND CHAPTER 9 SHALL APPLY TO THESE
TRAINING \ H A ‘f‘ l B ‘ 4 I F NONSEPARATED USES. FIRE SEPARATION ARE NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN USES, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS.
58 SF
MA\';II%REISL & CONFERI%I\BC(I)E&I'RAINING 10-3 SU?’EEI\E/IIESTOR \ \ 10-2 | - _L N _l_ - 6. SECTION 501 DEFINITIONS
EQUIPMENT 45'-0" \ 18'- 6" CALL CUBICLES | | BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is partly or completely below grade plane (See “Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
\ ) | i i basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor above the basement is:
(o} 10-3 \ | | | 1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane;
] oo, 2. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the finished ground level for more than 50 percent of the total building Perimeter; or
19'-0 \ | | | 3. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.
\ \ | | 7. SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS
\ \ 507.3 TWO STORY- THE AREA OF A TWO-STORY, GROUP B, F, M OR S BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
M | | PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 THROUGHOUT, AND IS SURROUNDED
H \ ] ‘ —" - Ny ] ‘ ] L \ \Q ] I ——— — ] i — ] \ AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.
H n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n———mr T T T " n n n n n - -
I
T | | 8. 1013.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:
SUPERVISOR —l_ | | EXCEPTIONS: #1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN GROUPS B, F, S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
OFFICE - | | 100 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
PARATRANSIT D | | ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
| | | | 9. TABLE 1016.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
STAIR A | J OCCUPANCY TYPE [B&S] CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES 0 HOURS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
48 (160 | L | _,— —_— ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
159 - T —
10-1 | T 10. 1017.3 DEAD ENDS:
121" WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR WAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT THERE
1 ~ STAIRA i ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 FEET IN LENGTH. EXCEPTIONS: #2. IN GROUP B WHERE THE BUILDING IS
48 ‘160 EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD-END
M o3 I KEY F) L AN N CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50'.
== 8. 1019.1 ENCLOSURES REQUIRED
I 1| £ VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES LESS THAN 4 FLOORS REQUIRES 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.
i j‘ 9. 1019.1.4 VERTICAL ENCLOSURE EXTERIOR WALLS.
= EXTERIOR walls of a vertical exit enclosure shall comply with therequirements of Section 704 for exterior walls. Where nonrated walls or
10 44 13.A1 unprotected openings enclose the exterior of the stairway and the walls or openings are Exposed by other parts of the building at an
_ angle of less than 180 degrees (3.14 rad), the building exterior walls within 10 feet (3048 mm) horizontally of a nonratedwall or
6 Unprotected opening shall be constructed as required for a minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating with 3/4-hour opening protectives. This
A-437 construction shall extend vertically from the ground to a point 10 feet (3048 mm) above the topmost landing of the stairway or to the
roof line, whichever is lower.
10. DIESEL AND GASOLINE ABOVE GROUND TANKS WILL BE PROTECTED ABOVE GROUND TANKS. NFPA 30A TABLE 4.3.2.4 REQUIRES
SEPARATION DISTANCE FROM THE BUILDING TO BE 15', 25' SEPARATION FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 15' FROM NEAREST SIDE OF A
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NFPA 30A 4.3.2.5 STATES THAT CLASS II LIQUIDS TANK CAPACITY CAN BE INCREASED TO 20,000 GAL FOR
TABLE 4.3.2.4. TANKS MUST BE SPACED AT LEAST 1/6 THE SUM OF THE ADJACENT TANK DIAMETERS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' APART.
11. 1203.4.1.2 OPENINGS BELOW GRADE. WHERE OPENINGS BELOW GRADE PROVIDE REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION, THE OUTSIDE
HORIZONTAL CLEAR SPACE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE OPENING SHALL BE ONE AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE
OPENING. THE DEPTH OF THE OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
1 ENLARGED CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN - OPERATIONS OPENING.
1/8"=1-0 210 2 4 6 8 10 12. CODE MODIFICATION. 2012 IBC CLARIFICATION OF ATRIUM STAIRWAY clarifies that an unenclosed exit access stair (such as that
T within the atrium) is permitted. Per IBC Section 1021.1, each story is required to have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits.
Section 1009.3 Exception 5 states that exit access stairways within an atrium enclosure are not required to be enclosed. Note: The travel
distance through the open exit access stair within the atrium will include travel along the stairs until the occupant reaches the exit door.
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APPLICABLE CODES:
1) 2005 CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENT W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
2.) ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
3) 2003 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
4.) 2003 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
\ 5.) 2003 PLUMBING CODE
| -+ t TRAVEL PATHS - 6.) 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
| | e | s e s | s | | I— I— I— I— I— | I— I— i T I— F—F——1 {1 SECOND FLOOR 7.) 2005 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
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0 A203 A204 A205 \ [ 135SF | A2 148' - 6" MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE
. 135 SF 135 SF 135 SF B |2 } A3 75 4" LOW-HAZARD STORAGE
BUSINESS (ASSEMBLY SPACES ARE ACCESSORY TO B OCCUPANCY)
2 B | 2 B | 2 \ A-4 70'- 11"
STAIR A \
= TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
48 160 'v".%vcw /uf
68 COAT CLOSET N1 BT FULLY SPRINKLERED:
I A2203) )
—— 17 SF / T, m—_—— e _ < [ DOOR/ STAIR
i \Blo/ / A1 —— D BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
OCCUPANT INCLUDED 32-2 | [34]170 (GROSS FLOOR AREA)
A-1 /
A AT ] IN COMMON AREA = : : <] 68 AREA (SF)
A 7-6 CALCULATION / -
. 9-4" L A - A2 . . GROUND FLOOR
e 4 - DUPLICATION/
A2 / A-1 - WORK ROOM SECURE EMPLOYEE PARKING 86,405 SF
18- .« 29-0" = , qp vl m STORAGE PUMP ROOM/GROUND FLOOR AREAS 8,780 SF
BN — - WOMEN'S —
95,185 SF
A-1 | [ MEN'S LOCKER WOMEN'S [ !
v E o1t TOILET TOILET LOCKER. FIRST FLOOR
18'-8 -
/ | 163sF \ o ., | A221a A222a | _ _ _A222b | BUS STORAGE 105,555 SF
/ B |3 y , d L { 163 SF \ L i OPERATIONS AREA 8,660 SF
ﬁ / | | NB |3 /- % MAINTENANCE AREA 41,150 SF
K ] — - i 16,485 SF
COMMON AREA ‘ @ @ - < SERVICE AREA 171 850 SF
A220 J 1 | , 0 '
446 SF \:‘ / | | STAIRD SECOND FLOOR
B.| 5 P48 [160 ADMINISTRATION 8,910 SF
A-3 |I_ ] TOTAL AREA 275,945 SF
A-?I m —1 l 39'- 0" A3 !!g;( =
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CODE SYMBOL LEGEND
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH ID
TRAVEL PATHS - @ CABINET / (SEE SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL LENGTH
MAINTENANCE DOOR/PASSAGE/STAIR .\~ X-X TRAVEL DISTANCE (FT) AND ROUTE OF
PATH ID DISTANCE XX 20100 ~ ECRESS CAPACTTY X'-X"x EXIT ACCESS
- - — — 1 TRAVEL DISTANCE
M-1 107' - 6" RM NAME ANTICIPATED LOAD
M-2 200'- 0" RM NO SQUARE FOOTAGE | AR | AREA OF REFUGE
M-3 187'- 3" m OCCUPANT LOAD L _ _
~ ' 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
M-4 192'- 8 \ X XX7 OCCUPANCY TYPE 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ CONSTRUCTION
M-5 73'-3"
M-6 196'- 11" e EXIT ORIGIN POINT ~—00 00 00 ) HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED
M-7 113'- 1" CONSTRUCTION
M-8 107'-2" BUILDING ADDITION CODE NOTES
1. BUILDING IS TO BE COMPLETELY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
2. MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
FOR (RE: TABLE 1015.1):
OCCUPANCY "B" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 300' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
OCCUPANCY "S-1" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 250' MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
OCCUPANCY "S-2" WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 400" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE.
3. TABLE 302.1.1 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS:
STORAGE ROOM: OVER 100 SF PROVIDE 1 HOUR SEPARATION OR AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM.
4, 302.2 Accessory use areas. A fire barrier shall be required to separate accessory use areas classified as Group H in accordance with
Section 302.3.2, and incidental use areas in accordance with Section 302.1.1. Any other accessory use area shall not be required to be
separated by a fire barrier provided the accessory use area occupies an area not more than 10 percent of the area of the story in which
it is located and does not exceed the tabular values in Table 503 for the allowable height or area for such use.
302.2.1 Assembly areas. Accessory assembly areas are not considered separate occupancies if the floor area is equal to or less than 750
square feet (69.7 m2). Assembly areas that are accessory to Group E are not considered separate occupancies. Accessory religious
educational rooms and religious auditoriums with occupant loads OF LESS THAN 100 ARE NOT CONSIDERED SEPARATE OCCUPANCIES.
5. 302.3 MIXED OCCUPANCIES
Where a building is occupied by two or more uses not included in the same occupancy classification, the building or portion thereof shall
comply with Section 302.3.1 or 302.3.2 or a combination of these sections.
TABLE 302.3.2 MIXED OCCUPANCIES.
302.3.1 NONSEPARATED USES: EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED AS TO USE. THE REQUIRED
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF
THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL
APPLY  TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. ALL OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE USE OF
THAT SPACE EXCEPT THAT THE MOST RESTRICTIVE APPLICALBLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 403 AND CHAPTER 9 SHALL APPLY TO THESE
NONSEPARATED USES. FIRE SEPARATION ARE NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN USES, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS.
6. SECTION 501 DEFINITIONS
BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is partly or completely below grade plane (See “Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor above the basement is:
1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane;
2. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the finished ground level for more than 50 percent of the total building Perimeter; or
3. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.
7. SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS
507.3 TWO STORY- THE AREA OF A TWO-STORY, GROUP B, F, M OR S BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 THROUGHOUT, AND IS SURROUNDED
AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.
8. 1013.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:
EXCEPTIONS: #1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN GROUPS B, F, S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
100 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
9. TABLE 1016.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
OCCUPANCY TYPE [B&S] CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES 0 HOURS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
10. 1017.3 DEAD ENDS:
WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR WAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT THERE
ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 FEET IN LENGTH. EXCEPTIONS: #2. IN GROUP B WHERE THE BUILDING IS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD-END
CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50'.
8. 1019.1 ENCLOSURES REQUIRED
VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES LESS THAN 4 FLOORS REQUIRES 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.
9. 1019.1.4 VERTICAL ENCLOSURE EXTERIOR WALLS.
EXTERIOR walls of a vertical exit enclosure shall comply with therequirements of Section 704 for exterior walls. Where nonrated walls or
unprotected openings enclose the exterior of the stairway and the walls or openings are Exposed by other parts of the building at an
angle of less than 180 degrees (3.14 rad), the building exterior walls within 10 feet (3048 mm) horizontally of a nonratedwall or
Unprotected opening shall be constructed as required for a minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating with 3/4-hour opening protectives. This
construction shall extend vertically from the ground to a point 10 feet (3048 mm) above the topmost landing of the stairway or to the
roof line, whichever is lower.
10. DIESEL AND GASOLINE ABOVE GROUND TANKS WILL BE PROTECTED ABOVE GROUND TANKS. NFPA 30A TABLE 4.3.2.4 REQUIRES
ELEV CONTROL SEPARATION DISTANCE FROM THE BUILDING TO BE 15', 25' SEPARATION FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 15' FROM NEAREST SIDE OF A
ROOM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NFPA 30A 4.3.2.5 STATES THAT CLASS II LIQUIDS TANK CAPACITY CAN BE INCREASED TO 20,000 GAL FOR
TABLE 4.3.2.4. TANKS MUST BE SPACED AT LEAST 1/6 THE SUM OF THE ADJACENT TANK DIAMETERS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' APART.
jz 11. 1203.4.1.2 OPENINGS BELOW GRADE. WHERE OPENINGS BELOW GRADE PROVIDE REQUIRED NATURAL VENTILATION, THE OUTSIDE
“ CHASSIS WASH i HORIZONTAL CLEAR SPACE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE OPENING SHALL BE ONE AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE
ﬂ A §= OPENING. THE DEPTH OF THE OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
DOOR/STAIR 0 N\ 4 OPENING.
b =) -
34 170 NEG
65 X H =l 12. CODE MODIFICATION. 2012 IBC CLARIFICATION OF ATRIUM STAIRWAY clarifies that an unenclosed exit access stair (such as that
‘\‘7 N\ H E within the atrium) is permitted. Per IBC Section 1021.1, each story is required to have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits.
s : == } } =4 Section 1009.3 Exception 5 states that exit access stairways within an atrium enclosure are not required to be enclosed. Note: The travel
TAIRD < I distance through the open exit access stair within the atrium will include travel along the stairs until the occupant reaches the exit door.
48‘160 - — I o ° & o o o _ o o & o o o o o o o ° B o o o© ° ° o o o &
H } } - - ‘W | ¥ ‘\ [~/ . ‘A i JE 0‘1 I - \‘A I~/ )I At \‘4 | . ‘I [ ‘—NI ‘\ [ I\ ‘I [ I \‘J % I‘J |4 = = CODE COMPLIANCE
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- I I
5t h : | \ ° APPLICABLE CODES:
\ | 1) 2005 CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENT W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
\ | | \ 2.) ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 W/ 2009 AMENDMENT - STATE BUILDING CODE
- ) \ 3) 2003 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
\ I I MAINTENANCE 4.) 2003 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
MAINT. RECORD \ | BAYS | \ 5.) 2003 PLUMBING CODE
STORAGE M-1 | \ 6.) 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
,/H/O Ve \ 43 - 6" I | 7.) 2005 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
g : | M-2 \ 8.) 2005 CONNECTICUT STATE FIRE SAFETY CODE, INCLUDING 2009 AMENDMENT
?ﬂmim CESSSs = } 59'- Q" | N ML B 9.) 1996 NFPA 30A
@@\ | -
‘ \ I ' " .
CIRCULATION //' i \ UNIFORM CLEAN II | \ 53'-6 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIOEl.l:MIXEDN%JOSSERATE_HAZARD STORAGE
M114b ] | \ ° M5 S2:  LOW-HAZARD STORAGE
481SF \ — | LUNCHROOM YV M-1 | | \ 5 B: BUSINESS (ASSEMBLY SPACES ARE ACCESSORY TO B OCCUPANCY)
S-1| 2 ‘ - "
-- } \0/16 0 | l \ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 2b
CIRCULATION B N - |
M114a 142 -0 1 | FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES
580 SF = - ‘ n *MT1 : - : . ’Iél ’ O GRADE PLANE 311.65'
\\\ — Y S '\:6| -'O" CIRCULATION R _UHIQEX_ . __ . .
B b il A A A A TOILET DOOR BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
. — 34170 (GROSS FLOOR AREA)
82410 — s A : P M110 116
q o= J Ju ) . AREA (SF)
B MAINT. TRAINING : ST { | - GROUND FLOOR
' = g H 'EE:DH oo = EMPLOYEE PARKING 86,405 SF
- Lo _ i / | % PUMP ROOM/GROUND FLOOR AREAS 8,780 SF
= | el / | = SUB-TOTAL 95,185 SF
'8 iii? =g, - = o L FIRST FLOOR
e B ° bk
‘@?xx)!?‘x X XXX L X 3N XX XXX Xl\'-“[-x‘j 1 M-3 LARGE ITEM | jé BUS STORAGE 105,555 SF
essssssssds MENS WOMENS x N ¢ o' o STORAGE g . OPERATIONS AREA 8,660 SF
8 M112b BLDG. & MAINTENANCE AREA 41,150 SF
BESTRGQ oM '}ESTROOM A X ) : 543 SF nggxgs SERVICE AREA 16,485 SF
M129 M128 & M8 107 | SUB-TOTAL 171,850 SF
JANITOR CLOSET ’ R .%/I/ 914 SF 4 SECOND FLOOR
7 \
s ha B/ | s1] 4 ADMINISTRATION 8,910 SF
- \ f o = e SUB-TOTAL 8,910 SF
2.1 [e} o
ﬁ"‘: ELECTRONICS ‘ Q y T il TOTAL AREA 275,945 SF
i SHOP ° °o ° B NOTE: GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGES HAVE BEEN CALCULATED AS PER
o o ° o DEFINITION IN CHAPTER 10 OF THE 2003 IBC.
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THAN 1/8" PER FT
- TOPPING SLAB THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 3"
PARKING LEVEL AND NON-PT SLAB DRAINS ON
FIRST FLOOR- LP SHALL BE CALCULATED BY
1/8" PER SLOPE FROM THE HP TO THE LP
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FIRST FLOOR- LP SHALL BE CALCULATED BY THE
FOLLOWING CRITERIA AT PT SLAB AREAS.
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LP LOW POINT= VARIES
FIRST FLOOR- LP SHALL BE CALCULATED BY THE
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- HEIGHT OF TRENCH GRATE IS 315'-9"
- TOPPING SLAB SLOPE SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 1/8" PER FT
- TOPPING SLAB THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 3"
PARKING LEVEL AND NON-PT SLAB DRAINS ON
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